Philips
Semiconductors
PCA9540B
2-channel I2C multiplexer
2004 Sep 29
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Product data sheet
Supersedes data of 2004 Apr 13

7 SD1 Serial data 1
8 SC1 Serial clock 1
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGES TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE TOPSIDE MARK DRAWING NUMBER
8-Pin Plastic SO –40 °C to +85 °C PCA9540BD PA9540B SOT96-1
8-Pin Plastic TSSOP –40 °C to +85 °C PCA9540BDP 9540B SOT505-1
Standard packing quantities and other packaging data are available at www.standardproducts.philips.com/packaging.
Philips Semiconductors Product data sheet
PCA9540B2-channel I2C multiplexer
2004 Sep 29 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM
SW02211
SC0
SC1
SD0
SD1
VSS
SCL
VDD
SDA
Input
Filter
PCA9540B
Power-on
   Reset
 I2C-Bus
Control
SWITCH CONTROL LOGIC
Figure 2.  Block diagram
Philips Semiconductors Product data sheet
PCA9540B2-channel I2C multiplexer
2004 Sep 29 4
DEVICE ADDRESSING
Following a START condition the bus master must output the
address of the slave it is accessing. The address of the PCA9540B
is shown in Figure 3.
 0    0   0  0
SW00713
111 R/W